

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MUCKLESHOOT INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TULALIP TRIBES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

JAMES M. JANNETTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMILY HALEY  
OFFICE OF THE TRIBAL  
ATTORNEY  
11404 Moorage Way  
La Conner, WA 98257  
(360) 466-1143  
jjannetta@swinomish.nsn.us  
*Counsel for the Swinomish  
Indian Tribal Community*

SAMUEL J. STILTNER  
LAW OFFICE  
3009 Portland Avenue  
Tacoma, WA 98404  
(253) 573-7875  
*Counsel for the Puyallup  
Tribe*

LAUREN RASMUSSEN  
LAW OFFICES OF  
LAUREN RASMUSSEN  
1904 3rd Avenue, Suite 1030  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-0900  
*Counsel for the Pt. Gamble &  
Jamestown S'Klallam  
Indian Tribes*

MASON D. MORISSET  
MORRISSETTE, SCHLOSSER,  
JOZWIAK AND SOMERVILLE  
218 Colman Building,  
811 First Ave.  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 386-5200  
*Counsel for the Tulalip Tribes*

[Counsel Continued On Inside Cover]

JAMES RITTENHOUSE BELLIS  
OFFICE OF SUQUAMISH  
TRIBAL ATTORNEY  
P.O. Box 498  
Suquamish, WA 98392  
(360) 394-8501  
*Counsel for the Suquamish  
Tribe*

JOHN W. OGAN  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN W. OGAN  
P.O. Box 1192  
Sisters, Oregon 97759  
(541) 410-4766  
*Counsel for the Suquamish  
Tribe*

KEVIN R. LYON  
DAVID BABCOCK  
LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE  
3711 SE Old Olympic Hwy.  
Kamilche, WA 98583  
*Counsel for the Squaxin  
Island Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Decision Below Did Not Create A Circuit Conflict Requiring This Courts Review.....	5
A. Muckleshoot Misapprehends the Binding Law of the Case That Controls the Outcome Here .....	7
B. Judge Martinez Did Not Independently Interpret the Decree.....	11
C. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Defer to Judge Martinez’s Independent Interpretation, But Applied the Law of the Case to the Relevant Facts .....	13
D. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with <i>Western Electric</i> .....	16
1. <i>Western Electric</i> is Distinguishable, and Cases Which Are Distinguishable Can Hardly Be Said to Conflict and Require This Court’s Review.....	17
2. Even if <i>Western Electric</i> Applied, the Decision Below Would Not Conflict With It.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. If any Split Existed, It Turned on the Nature of the Question Presented and Was Resolved by This Court.....	20
II. Muckleshoot Seeks to Modify Paragraph 25(a)(6) of the Boldt Decree.....	23
A. Muckleshoot Seeks a Sweeping Change to Paragraph 25(a)(6) .....	23
B. <i>Atlantic Refining</i> Supports the Circuit Decision Below .....	24
C. Indian Treaty Canons of Construction Do Not Apply to Interpretations of Judicial Decrees .....	26
III. The Circuit Decision is Not Manifestly Unjust to Muckleshoot .....	27
A. Muckleshoot Misses the Mark on Several Supporting Points .....	27
1. Cases Prior to <i>Muckleshoot I</i> .....	27
2. Judge Boldt’s Comments in 1975.....	28
3. Muckleshoot Marine Fishing before <i>Muckleshoot III</i> .....	28
4. The Boldt Decree “Complete Inventory” Finding.....	29
B. Muckleshoot Has had its Day in Court....	29
C. Muckleshoot Previously Prevailed on a Claim that its U&A Were Specifically Determined in the Boldt Decree .....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Doctrines of Finality and Repose Require Denial of the Petition.....	34
V. This Case Does Not Include a Question of Exceptional Importance .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	35
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	21
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 784 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1986)...	15, 17, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indi- ans</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	26
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Puyallup Indian Tribe</i> , S. Ct. No. 01-142001, 2001 WL 34115823 (July 3, 2001).....	33
<i>Muckleshoot Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976) .....	26
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	18
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	21
<i>Seufert Brothers v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919).....	26
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Village at Lakeridge</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) .....	4, 21, 2
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Atlantic Refining Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 19 (1959).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....	3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1252 1310-11 (W.D. Wash. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 668 (1979).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Treaties of Medicine Creek and Point Elliott, 10 Stat. 1132 (1854); 12 Stat. 927 (1855) .....	1
